.- _-- - . - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - = - -- - - - - - " - -
.
7 ,, [ , MSV -e
#
% UNITED STATES
g' NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
''
'' ppg /Qg

that notice for proposed rulemaking and public rocedure is unnecessary under !
Title 5 U.S.C. Section 553. Accordingly, the mendment is being published for
codification as a final rule. -
Sincerely,
Edward L. Jordan, Director
Office for Analysis and Evaluation
of Operational Data _ _ _
**Enclosure: 4d i >n; iT 4i- iu t y
Federal Register Notice ,1 us W r_i ~ .
(
'' ' '"cc: Senator Alan K. Simpson j,
~ ~
'
DISTRIBUTION: -
ELJordan Identical letters sent to the following
DFRoss people:
RLSpessard Hon. Richard H. Lehman,
JTrefethen Hon. Philip R. Sharp
TMcKenna Hon. Lee H. Hamilton
IRB R/F Hon. Claiborne Pell
D0A R/F Hon. John Glenn
AE00 R/F ,
iu t ce
; E , r~~
DCS m. Mc
MATaylor ._ .
IRB: AFOR IRB:00A:AE00 IRB:D0A:AE0D D:00A:AE00 DD:AE00 D:AE00
JTrefe't 4 TJMcKenna KEBrockman RLSpessard DFRoss ELJordan
09/#/ /9F 09/ /93 09/ /93 09/ /93 09/ /93 09/ /93
B:\ congress.phn
, -
'. '
.
.- .
coceog-
x,.-
; % UNITED STATES
% f NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
% j' WASHINGTON, D.CJ 20555-0001
.....
APPROVED FOR PUBLICATION
The Commission delegated to the ED0 (10 CFR 131( [(-3 the authority to
^
develop and promulgate rules as defined in the APA (5 U.S.C. 511 (4)) subject
to the limitations in NR ,"&iiual Ciiapter,MO3, Organization and Functions,
Office of the Executive irector for Operations, paragraphs 0213, 038, 039,
and 310, rrnen m oc4 W' he Ot4 P1 3yr,nmc m l<
The enclosed final rule, entitled "NRC Operations Cente& Telephone Number
Change"M'll amend /FU5t~nWITsecGnT2i."46f(d)~(2)~Tfl0 CFR PartM'0d) anh
wi
U~TOTc TF ID'CFR Part 30, 40.60(c)(1) of 10 CFR Part 40','70:505)(1
70.52(a) of 10 CFR 70, 72.74(a) of 10 CFR Part 72,73.67(e)(3)(vii),
73.67(g)(3)(iii), and 73.71(a)(1) of 10 CFR Part 73, the Scope of'21.2(d) of-
10CFR Part 21, Footnote 2 of 35.33(a)L1)~~of 10 CFR Part 35, and Footnote 3 of J
}
_50.12(a).(2) of_.l.0 CFR Part 50,$ to thange thTteliphone numFer from (301)T51-0550 to (to be deter c4 ton-of-the-regulations y
ThisYule does not constitute a significant question of policy, nor does:it
amend regulations contained in 10 CFR Parts 7, 8, or 9 Subpart C concerning
matters of policy. 1, therefore, find that this rule is.within the scope of
my rulemaking authority and am proceeding to issue it.
~
-
fhi5 ? i ruy / ruld wdl '7 ( W e IJ K '
C En\ f '~.pcs~g<s.,
'
Date James M. Taylor, Executive. Director
for Operations 9
- -.
/,1 \ ) ?' O J/C3 gc,CJ
x
**w% %.